STATE oOF MICHIGAN
Rute JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNnsiNnG

August 14, 2013

Chong-Anna Canfora
414 West Barnes _
Lansing Michigan 48910

Dear Ms. Canfora:

The Department of State (Department) received two formal complaints filed against you by

. Gideon D’Assandro, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or
Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of these complaints is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq.
Copies of the complaints and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knovi?in’g violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complajnt,’Mr. D’ Assandro provided copies of the front and back of a campaign
piece which states “Vote Tuesday, August 6™, 2013” and “Chong-Anna Canfora Lansing City
Council, 4™ Ward [.]” It appears that the paid-for-by statement is omitted from this campaign
piece. ‘ :

Please note that the allegations regarding the improper expenditure of public funds and the
offering of rides for voters have been dismissed.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is impozrtant to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary

~ evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. D’ Assandro, who will have an opportunity to
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the
Department’s enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement,
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for
enforcement of the criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,

LZ,QA,‘ A %Owulo%c‘r\.;

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Gideon D’ Assandro




STATE OF MICHIGAN
Rurs JOENSON, SECRETARY OF StaTE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsmNG

August 14, 2013

Gideon D’Assandro
P.O. Box 14162
Lansing, Michigan 48901

Dear Mr. D’Assandro:

The Department of State (Department) acknowledges receipt of the complaints you recently filed
pursuant to section 15(5) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL
169.215(5). The complaints are against Chong-Anna Canfora, the Friends of Chong-Anna A
Canfora committee, and Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth. This letter concerns the disposition of 2 of
the allegations contained in your complaints.

The allegations contained in the complaint filed against Ms. Canfora and Sheriff Wriggelsworth
concern the alleged expenditure of public funds in contravention of section 57 the Act. In
Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or individual acting on its behalfito use public
resources to make a contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of
section 57 is a misdemeéanor offense. MCL 169.257(3). While Ms. Canfora is a candidate for
Lansing City Council, she does not currently hold public office. Ms. Canfora does not have the
authority to use or authorize the use of public resources. Section 57 only applies to a public
body or a person acting on a public body’s behalf. Because section 57 does not apply to Ms.
Canfora, this portion of your complaint against Ms. Canfora is dismissed.

Additionally, the MCFA generally regulates the source, amount, and disclosure of campaign
contributions and expenditures. The campaign finance complaint process, which is described
more fully at MCL 169.215, is designed to address allegations relating to the receipt of
prohibited contributions, unauthorized expenditures, improper disclosure, and so on. In contrast,
the Michigan Election Law (MEL), 1954 PA 116, MCL 168.1 et seq., governs the administration
of elections including the circulation and filing of petitions, voter registration, ballot counting
procedures, and certification of election results. The MEL also lists certain actions that are
prohibited in connection with elections.

It is important to understand that the Department’s investigatory powers are strictly limited to
purported violations of the MCFA. MCL 169.215(5), (10). A careful review of your complaints -
and supporting documentation indicates that the allegation that Ms. Canfora’s committee
improperly offered voters rides to the polls on election day is an alleged violation of the MEL.
The MEL provides,

[a] person shall not hire a motor vehicle or other
conveyance or cause the same to be done, for conveying
voters, other than voters physically unable to walk, to an

election. 1
‘ BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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MCL 168.931(1)(f). A violation of this section is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 168.93 1(1).
Other provisions of the MEL, specifically sections 940 and 941, MCL 168.940 and 168.941,
confer upon law enforcement officers and prosecuting attorneys the authority to investigate and
prosecute such criminal violations of the MEL.

Since this portion of your complaint concerns the application and enforcement of the MEL, it
cannot be the subject of a campaign finance complaint filed under the MCFA. See MCL
169.215(5) (“[a] person may file with the secretary of state a complaint that alleges a violation of
this act[,]”) and MCL 169.215(10) (the secretary of state may “refer the matter to the attorney
general for the enforcement of a criminal penalty provided by this act.”) (Emphasis added). The
campaign finance complaint process simply is not designed to resolve complaints involving
purported violations of the MEL.

For this reason, the Department has no alternative but to also dismiss this allegation.

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department qf State

c: Chong-Anna Canfora




Complaint Against:

Friends of Chong-Anna Canfora

414 West Barnes

Lansing, M1 48910

Telephone number: (517) 290-6148

Complainant:

Gideon D’Assandro

Post Office Box 14162

Lansing, MI 48901

Telephone number: (616) 334-3308

Dated: August 7, 2013

Filed pursuant to MCL 169.215(5)
and The Administrative Rules of the
Michigan Department of State Legal

and Regulatory Services Administration
Richard H. Austin Building, 4th Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918




COMPLAINT
Complainant, Gideon D’Assandro, whose address is Post Office Box 14162,
Lansing, MI 48901, Telephone: (616) 334-3308, declares to the Michigan Secretary

of State the following:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. Chong-Anna Canfora is a candidate for the office of 4 Ward Lanéing
City Council Member to be voted upon at the August 6, 2013 Primary Election. (See
Exhibit 1).

2. Friends of Chong-Anna Canfora (the “Respondent” herein) is the
candidate committee for Chong-Anna Canfora, a candidate for the office of 4t Ward
Lansing City Council Member. (See Exhibit 1).

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3 to this Complaint are copies of two
campaign advertisements produced by Friends of Chong-Anna Canfora.

4. Attached as Exhibit 4 to this Complaint is a copy of certain printed
matter (the “GOTV Material”), which was publicly distributed in connection with the
Primary Election to be held on Augus£ 6, 2013. Significantly, the GOTV Material fails
to contain any identification or disclosure of who paid for the GOTV Material. |

5. The GOTV Material contains much of the same information,
photographs, logos, etc. as contained in the campaign advertisements produced by
Friends of Chohg-Anna Canfora. Additionally, as evidenced by the “union bug”
bearing shop identification number 14, the GOTV Material and the campaign
advertisements were all produced by Keystone Millbrook (See Exhibit 5).

6. The GOTV Material offers rides to the polls for voters on Election Day.




FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH IDENTIFICATION

AND/OR DISCLAIMER REQUIREMENTS

7. Section 47 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act requires, among
other things, that printed matter having reference to an election or a candidate shall
bear upon it the name and address of the person paying .for the matter. A person
who knowingly violates these requirements is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable
by a fine of not more than $1,000 or imprisonment for not more than 93 days, or

both.

8. Although the GOTV Material attached to this Complaint as Exhibit 4
certainly refers to an election and a candidate, it fails to bear upon it the name and

address of the person paying for the matter.

POTENTIAL ENGAGEMENT IN PROHIBITED CONDUCT

9. Section 931 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act prohibits, among
other things, hiring a motor vehicle or other conveyance for conveying voters, other
than voters physically unable to walk, to an election. The GOTV Material, which was

widely and publicly distributed, offers voters rides to the polls on Election Day.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, upon information and belief, Respondent Friends of
Chong-Anna Canfora has knowingly violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act by
failing to comply with the identification and disclosure requirements of the

Michigan Campaign Finance Act.




Based on the foregoing, upon information and belief, Respondent Friends of
Chong-Anna Canfora may be in violation of Section 931 of the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act if Respondent has hired a motor vehicle or other conveyance to convey

voters, other than those physically unable to walk, to an election.

REQUEST OF ACTION BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Accordingly, the Complainant respectfully requests the following:

1. That the Secretary of State immediately investigate these violations
and determine as a matter of law that the Respondent has violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act, and assess all appropriate penalties for such violations.

2. In the course of its investigation of this matter, that the Secretary of
State contact Keystone Millbrook, who printed the campaign advertisements and
the GOTV Material, and certainly knows who paid for the GOTV Material.

3. That the Secretary of State refer this matter to the Michigan Attorney
General for the enforcement of all appropriate criminal penalties.

4. That the Secretary of Stéte take immediate action to prevent further

violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act by the Respondent.




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, formed
after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: August 7, 2013

Gideon IYAssandro

[ certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual contentions are
likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable opportunity for further
inquiry. Those specific contentions are that the Respondent herein paid for the
printed matter in question. Since the printed matter in question has been
disseminated anonymously and only very recently, it i; difficult to provide specific

factual evidence after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: August 7, 2013




EXHIBIT 1
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